DESIGN OF AN ELECTROSTATIC
POWDER COADING PLANT

PROJECT REPORT SUBMITTED
BY: Mr PALLIKAROS POLYKARPOS

In Part satisfaction of the award of
Diploma of technician engineer in
Mechanical engineering of the
Higher Technical Institute

CYPRJS

PROJECT SUPERVISOR: Mr. George Katotritis
Lecturer in

Mechanical Engineering H.T.I1.

TYPE OF PRQIECT: Individual

PROJECT No: M/26

UNE 1989




SUMMARY

-iii -

Author : Mr. Pallikaros polykarpos .

Title : Design of an electrostatic powder coating plant .

T
ct
T

Chapter 1:

Chaptey 2

.

Chapter 3

Chapter 4:
Chapter 5:

Chapter 6

Chapter- 7

.-

Chapter 8

e

Introduction:

main objective of this report was to prepare a study on ithe ele-
qtafic powder coading and to Design the Ilant
1e whole project has been devided into eight chapi rs.

Deals with the hystorical aproach of the Fowder
Coating general.

Deals with the benefits of the Powder Coating as compar-
ed with other painting systems.

Is a brief explanation of the electrostatic powder
cogting.

Deals with the pretreatment of Aluminium surfaces
prior to:-the powder coating, and the presanf 1tion
and proposal of. chemicals,

Deals with the presentation and sellection of equip-
ment for the actual powder coating precess.

Deals with the presentzticn and sellection of
overheat conveyor.

Deals with the removal of powder coatings.

Deals with the presentation of 4 types of powder
coating.

Deals with-the cost analysis of the propossed system.




(i1)

CONTENTS

Acknoledgements

Contents

Summary

Introduction
CHAPTER 1

The benefits of Powder Coatings

1. Components for consideration in selecting of
finishing system

1.1 Materials

1.2 Equipments

1.3 Labour

1.4 Energy

1.5 Other Overheads

1.6 Performance

CHAPTER 2

1. Electrostatic Spray coating

CHAPTER 3
PRETREATMENT OF ALUMINIUM

1.
1.7,
.17,
1.1.2.

1.2
1.3.

3

N W N

6.1,
6.1.1
6‘1.2‘

Choise of conversion coating
Chromate processes
Chromium/phosphate coating
Chromium oxide coating
Phosphate coating

"Non chromate* coating
Surface preparation
Solution control
Pretreatment plant

Summary

Presentation of chemicals that exist in
the market, for the pretreatment of
aluminium and other materials

Walterisation fasbond Processes
Walterisation fasbond A. Processes

Walterisation fasbond "F" FProcesses

=

PAGE

ii

iii

=~ N Ut A W

11
11
11
12
12
13
13
15
16
16

17
18

25




(i1)
6.1.3 Walterisation Fasbond J Process
6.1.4. Walterisation Faxbond AS Process
6.1.5. The Walterisation Gold fasbond Process
6.1.6. Walterisation Waltersolv
6.1.7. Walterisation AP, Processes
6.1.8. Other Chemicals of the Walterisation series
6.2, Ardrox Pyrene Processes for Aluminium
6.2.1. Bonderite 711 Process
6.2.2. The Bonderite 705 Process
6.2.3. Pyroclean 71 Cleaner
6.2.4. Aluma etch 700
6.2.5. Pyroclean 230
T. Proposals of chemicals, control sheet
8. Design of the Basket
9. Design of the Baths
9.1, Removal of tank
9.2. Design of the base of the baths
9.3. Piping details

CHAPTER 4

Powder Coating Process

1. Market recearch

T.7. Volstatic equipment

1.2, Sames equipment

T3 E S B equipment

1.4. GEMA equipment

2. Sellection

. Guns - General Information

.

2.1
2.2 Selection

CHAPTER 5

Overheat Conveyor

1. Market Recearch

T.1, Bytrac 50K overheat

1.2, STS 275L Light duty system
1.3. BSystem 35

14 STS 550M Medium duty System

2. Sellection

30
34
38
41
43
52

65
69
75
78
81
83
86
89
S0
92
94

a8
118
129
141

155

162

164
173
177
182
186




(i1)

CHAPTER 6

1, The removal of powder coating

-

ol Caustic alkali zccelersted

1
1. Acid accelerated

]
-

b,

. Handling

.

. Corrosive nature

—

I AWN

CHAPTER 7

Presentation of Powders

CHAPTER 8

Cost Analysis

202




