## DESIGN OF AN ELECTROSTATIC POWDER COADING PLANT

PROJECT REPORT SUBMITTED

BY: Mr PALLIKAROS POLYKARPOS

In Part satisfaction of the award of
Diploma of technician engineer in
Mechanical engineering of the
Higher Technical Institute
CYPRUS

PROJECT SUPERVISOR: Mr. George Katotritis

Lecturer in

Mechanical Engineering H.T.I.

TYPE OF PROJECT: Individual PROJECT No: M/26

JUNE 1989



## SUMMARY

Author: Mr. Pallikaros polykarpos .

Title : Design of an electrostatic powder coating plant .

The main objective of this report was to prepare a study on the electrostatic powder coading and to Design the plant.

The whole project has been devided into eight chapters.

Introduction: Deals with the hystorical approach of the Powder Coating general.

Chapter 1: Deals with the benefits of the Powder Coating as compared with other painting systems.

Chapter 2: Is a brief explanation of the electrostatic powder coating.

Chapter 3: Deals with the pretreatment of Aluminium surfaces prior to the powder coating, and the presentation and proposal of chemicals.

Chapter 4: Deals with the presentation and sellection of equipment for the actual powder coating process.

Chapter 5: Deals with the presentation and sellection of overheat conveyor.

Chapter 6: Deals with the removal of powder coatings.

Chapter 7: Deals with the presentation of 4 types of powder coating.

Chapter 8: Deals with the cost analysis of the propossed system.

na sa kalindikah kimili ika kada dia Parah ka mbantikana. Perteng ditibu peradas A Nada kimilikah siyasika gandalanga manggang tis 10 tahun asa Kimad Ca 200

open problem en richt open einem meine hit den gebrinde in dem kannige scheinen ihr den einen de pale en 1900: Minstere von som ihr vasifikanskalings sing vall kant min til den sense sten en til de stat sten i til de

1948 - 1949 - 1940 in Arie Arie de La Carle Processo de la Carle de La

unasakan kendulukan <del>salah salah salah salah salah berunasa salah salah salah salah sebesah salah salah salah sa</del> Bulan salah sa

A PROPERTY OF THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT

and the second of the second and the second second second second and the second second second second second se

## CONTENTS

	PAGE
Acknoledgements	i
Contents	ii
Summary	iii
Introduction	1
CHAPTER 1	
The benefits of Powder Coatings	•
<ol> <li>Components for consideration in selecting of finishing system</li> </ol>	3
1.1 Materials	3
1.2 Equipments	4
1.3 Labour	5
1.4 Energy	5
1.5 Other Overheads	6
1.6 Performance	7
CHAPTER 2	
1. Electrostatic Spray coating	8
CHAPTER 3	
PRETREATMENT OF ALUMINIUM	
1. Choise of conversion coating	11
1.1. Chromate processes	11
1.1.1. Chromium/phosphate coating	11
1.1.2. Chromium oxide coating	12
1.2 Phosphate coating	12
1.3. "Non chromate* coating	13
2. Surface preparation	13
3. Solution control	15
4. Pretreatment plant	16
5. Summary	. 16
6. Presentation of chemicals that exist in the market, for the pretreatment of aluminium and other materials	
6.1. Walterisation fasbond Processes	
6.1.1 Walterisation fasbond A. Processes	18
6.1.2. Walterisation fasbond "F" Processes	25

6.1.3	Walterisation Fasbond J Process	30
6.1.4	. Walterisation Faxbond AS Process	34
6.1.5	. The Walterisation Gold fasbond Process	38
6.1.6	. Walterisation Waltersolv	41
6.1.7	Walterisation AP. Processes	43
6.1.8.	. Other Chemicals of the Walterisation series	52
6.2.	Ardrox Pyrene Processes for Aluminium	
6.2.1.	Bonderite 711 Process	65
6.2.2.	The Bonderite 705 Process	69
6.2.3.	Pyroclean 71 Cleaner	7.5
6.2.4.	Aluma etch 700	78
6.2.5.	Pyroclean 230	81
7. Pr	coposals of chemicals, control sheet	83
8.	Design of the Basket	86
9•	Design of the Baths	89
9.1.	Removal of tank	90
9.2.	Design of the base of the baths	92
9.3.	Piping details	94
CHAPTE	CR 4	
Powder	Coating Process	
1.	Market recearch	
1.1.	Volstatic equipment	98
1.2.	Sames equipment	118
1.3.	E S B equipment	129
1.4.	GEMA equipment	141
2.	Sellection	,
2.1.	Guns - General Information	155
2.2.	Selection	162
CHAPTE	er 5	
	at Conveyor	
1.	Market Recearch	
1.1.	Hytrac 50K overheat	164
1.2.	STS 275L Light duty system	173
	System 35	177
•	STS 550M Medium duty System	182
2.	Sellection	186
		, 00

CHAPT	TER 6	
1.	The removal of powder coating	187
1.1.	Caustic alkali accelerated	187
1.2.	Acid accelerated	188
1.3.	Handling	188
1.4.	Corrosive nature	189
CHAPT	ER 7	
Presentation of Powders		190
CHA PT	<u>ER 8</u>	
Cost Analysis		202